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Case No. 10-10219 

  
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
Pursuant to notice to all parties, a final hearing was 

conducted in this case commencing on June 2, 2011, in Bradenton, 

Florida, before Administrative Law Judge R. Bruce McKibben of 

the Division of Administrative Hearings. 

APPEARANCES 
 

 For Petitioner:  James Schweim, pro se 
      3550 65th Avenue Circle East 
      Sarasota, Florida  34243 
 
 For Respondent:  Mark Maynard, Esquire 
      West Coast Law, P.L.L.C. 
      4046 Sawyer Road, Suite D 
      Sarasota, Florida 34233 
 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

The issue in this case is whether Respondent, Center Lake 

Owner's Association, Inc. ("Center Lake"), discriminated against 

Petitioner, James Schweim ("Schweim"), on the basis of his 



purported disability in violation of the Florida Fair Housing 

Act. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

Schweim filed a Petition for Relief with the Florida 

Commission on Human Relations dated November 3, 2010.  A copy of 

the Petition was forwarded to the Division of Administrative 

Hearings ("DOAH") on November 15, 2010.   

At the final hearing, Petitioner called two witnesses:  

Schweim, and Judy Schweim, his wife.  Petitioner's 

Exhibits 1 through 14 were admitted into evidence.  Respondent 

called three witnesses:  Joy Swartz and Kelli Wayne, members of 

the Center Lake Board of Directors; and John Inhulsen.  

Respondent's Exhibits 1 and 2 and rebuttal Exhibits 1 through 7 

were admitted into evidence. 

The parties advised that a transcript of the final hearing 

would not be ordered.  By rule, parties were allowed ten days 

from the final hearing to submit proposed recommended orders.  

Petitioner and Respondent each timely submitted a Proposed 

Recommended Order.  Each was duly considered in the preparation 

of this Recommended Order.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Schweim is a white male who at all times material 

hereto resided at Center Lake.  Schweim provided some evidence 

of his medical condition at final hearing, but did not 
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affirmatively establish a disability, per se.  Notwithstanding 

that fact, a review of the facts will be made concerning the 

merits of Schweim's claim. 

2.  Center Lake is the homeowner's association for the 

Center Lake subdivision located in Manatee County.  The 

association has been in existence since 1986.  The subdivision 

is subject to various deed restrictions as set forth in the 

Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for 

Centre1/ Lake, recorded at O.R. Book 1168, Page 1508, in the 

public records of Manatee County, Florida.   

3.  Of significance to this proceeding, Section 11 of the 

deed restrictions is relevant.  Section 11, as it will be 

referred to herein, states in whole: 

Vehicles.  No vehicle of a subdivision 
resident shall be parked in the subdivision 
except on a paved driveway, or inside a 
garage.  No vehicle shall at anytime be 
parked on grass or other vegetation.  No 
trucks or vehicles which are used for 
commercial purposes, other than those 
present on business, nor any trailers, may 
be parked in the subdivision unless inside a 
garage and concealed from public view.  
Boats, boat trailers, campers, vans, 
motorcycles and other recreational vehicles 
and any vehicle not in operable condition or 
validly licensed shall be permitted in the 
subdivision only if parked inside a garage 
and concealed from public view.  No 
maintenance or repair of any boat or vehicle 
shall be permitted upon any Lot except 
within an enclosed garage. 
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4.  Beginning some time in 2004, Schweim and Center Lake 

commenced a dispute concerning Schweim's alleged violation of 

the provisions of Section 11.  Specifically, Schweim was accused 

of parking a recreational vehicle (the "RV") on his property in 

violation of the deed restriction.  There is no dispute between 

the parties that Schweim owns a 23-foot recreational vehicle, 

which is kept on his property (at 3550 65th Avenue Circle East). 

5.  As a result of the 2004 dispute, the parties entered 

into a Settlement Stipulation signed by Center Lake and its 

attorneys on December 6 and 7, 2004, respectively.  Schweim's 

attorney signed the document on November 24, 2004; Schweim and 

his wife signed on that same date.  The Settlement Stipulation 

was admitted into evidence at the final hearing.  Schweim 

asserted that the version of the Settlement Stipulation entered 

into evidence was not the version he signed, but the most 

persuasive evidence is that it is the same version.  Schweim 

does not agree that all the terms and conditions in the 

Settlement Stipulation were extant at the time he signed, but he 

could not produce a copy of any other version of the document 

for comparison. 

6.  In the Settlement Stipulation, Schweim agreed to move 

the RV from his property and not to bring it onto the property 

except for loading or unloading.  In exchange, Center Lake 
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agreed to voluntarily dismiss its then-pending lawsuit against 

Schweim. 

7.  Despite the resolution of the aforementioned lawsuit, 

Schweim did not remove his RV from his property.  Instead, 

Schweim kept the RV on the property and, ultimately, filed a 

discrimination action against Center Lake because of their 

efforts to have him remove the RV.  That action is the subject 

of the instant proceeding. 

8.  Schweim does not dispute that he is keeping the RV on 

his property in violation of the deed restrictions.  Rather, 

Schweim suggests that he should be allowed to do so on three 

bases:  One, that he is proposing a fence on his property that 

will cover the RV and make it hidden from view from the street; 

Two, that there are other residents of the subdivision who are 

also in violation of the deed restrictions; and, three, that he 

is disabled and needs the RV parked on his property to 

accommodate his disability. 

9.  As to his first reason, Schweim's proposal is simply 

that, a proposal.  There is no evidence that the fence proposed 

by Schweim would satisfy the requirements of the deed 

restriction.  Further, Center Lake has no confidence, based on 

its history with Schweim, that he would follow through with the 

proposal. 
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10. There is some evidence that other residents in the 

area appear to be in violation of the deed restrictions.  

However, there was no evidence presented at final hearing that 

those residents had refused to move their vehicles upon filing 

of a complaint.  That is, the homeowner's association tends not 

to take any action unless a homeowner files a formal complaint 

concerning a violation.  In Schweim's case, several complaints 

were filed as to his RV. 

11. There was also some discussion at final hearing as to 

the appropriate licensure for the RV.  Any vehicle not properly 

licensed is not allowed to be parked in the subdivision based on 

the deed restrictions.  However, Schweim says the license is 

currently up-to-date and that is no longer an issue. 

12. Concerning Schweim's disability, he presented the 

following facts: 

● At age 23, Schweim suffered a gunshot wound to his 

abdomen, causing long-term damage; 

● In 1991, Schweim had a ruptured disc; 

● Surgical fusion of his disc was performed in 2002 

and again in 2004; 

● In 2009, Schweim underwent a lumbar fusion. 

As a result of those events, Schweim has what he describes as an 

acute medical condition limiting his ambulatory abilities.  At 
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the final hearing, Schweim negotiated the hearing room slowly 

and with some difficulty. 

13. Judy Schweim, a nurse, testified that she transports 

Schweim to doctor's appointments and other medical situations.  

At times, Schweim's back will "go out," and she is responsible 

for getting him to medical treatment as soon as possible. 

14. Schweim produced evidence that he has received a 

Florida parking permit for disabled persons.  The application 

for the permit indicates his condition as "severe limitation in 

a person's ability to walk due to an arthritic, neurological, or 

orthopedic condition."  A doctor's order dated May 6, 2004, 

indicates that it is "medically necessary for [Schweim] to have 

ready access to a walk-in vehicle to accommodate his 

disability."  An August 19, 2010, memo from Dr. Tally at the 

Neuro Spinal Associates, P.A., and a September 27, 2010, memo 

from the Dolphin Medical Group, state essentially the same 

thing.  None of the hearsay documents were sufficient to 

establish a disability, per se. 

15. Schweim says that his disability makes it necessary 

for him to have the RV parked in his yard so that, when 

necessary, he can use it to get medical treatment.  Schweim says 

that when his back goes out, he needs a vehicle that he can walk 

into while standing up.  He cannot sit down into an automobile 

at those times.   

 7



16. The incidences of Schweim's debilitating back pain 

only occur every couple of years.  When not experiencing that 

pain, Schweim is able to drive his red car, described by 

neighbors as a "hot rod," without any problem.  Schweim drove a 

motorcycle for years, but says he has not driven it for quite 

some time. 

17. Schweim said that an ambulance was not a viable option 

for him when he has the back pain, because the ambulance will 

not take him where he needs to go, i.e., straight to a 

particular doctor, rather than the emergency room.  There is no 

competent evidence to support that contention.   

18. Schweim candidly admits that the only time he needs 

the RV is when he has an episode with his back and that such 

episodes are few and far between.  And while it is true that an 

episode may occur at any time, there is insufficient evidence to 

support Schweim's claim that the RV is integral to him receiving 

prompt and appropriate medical care. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

19. The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this 

proceeding pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), Florida 

Statutes (2010).2/ 
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20. Florida's Fair Housing Act (the "Act") is codified in 

sections 760.20 through 760.37, Florida Statutes.  Section 

760.23 reads in pertinent part: 

Discrimination in the sale or rental of 
housing and other prohibited practices.-- 
 

*   *   * 
 
(2)  It is unlawful to discriminate against 
any person in the terms, conditions, or 
privileges of sale or rental of a dwelling, 
or in the provision of services or 
facilities in connection therewith, because 
of race, color, national origin, sex, 
handicap, familial status, or religion. 

 
21. Section 760.23(9) states, in relevant part, that 

discrimination in housing includes: 

(b)  A refusal to make reasonable 
accommodations in rules, policies, 
practices, or services, when such 
accommodations may be necessary to afford 
such person equal opportunity to use and 
enjoy a dwelling. 
 

22. Petitioner has the burden of proving by a 

preponderance of the evidence that Center Lake violated the Act 

by discriminating against Schweim based on his disability, as 

set forth in his complaint.  §§ 120.57(1)(j) and 760.34(5). 

23. In evaluating housing discrimination claims, courts 

have applied the burden-shifting analysis developed in McDonnell 

Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792, 802-804 (1973), as later 

refined in Texas Dep't of Cmty. Aff. v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248, 
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252-253 (1981).  Under this approach, Schweim must first make a 

prima facie case for discrimination. 

24. A prima facie showing of housing discrimination simply 

requires Schweim to show:   

(a) That he suffers from a handicap; 

(b) That Center Lake know of the handicap; 

(c) That an accommodation of the handicap was 

necessary to afford Schweim an equal opportunity 

to use and enjoy the housing in question; and 

(d) That Center Lake refused to make such an 

accommodation. 

See U.S. v. California Mobile Home Park Mgmt., 107 F.3d 1374, 

1380 (9th Cir. 1997); Schanz v. Vill. Apts, 998 F.Supp. 784, 791 

(E.D. Mich. 1998). 

25. Failure to establish a prima facie case of 

discrimination ends the inquiry.  See Ratliff v. State, 666 

So. 2d 1008, 1013, n.7 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996), aff'd 679 So. 2d 

1183 (Fla. 1996). 

26. If, however, Schweim established a prima facie case, 

the burden of proof would then shift to Center Lake to show that 

the action it took--making Schweim remove his RV from his 

property--was based on a legitimate, non-discriminatory reason.  

See St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502, 515 (1993).  

As shown, Center Lake initiated its action in order to enforce 
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the duly-enacted deed restrictions which applied to the 

subdivision in which Schweim resided.  There is insufficient 

evidence to determine that other non-disabled residents were 

treated differently.  Further, Schweim has effectively reneged 

on his prior agreement to remove his RV, therefore, defusing any 

argument on his part regarding Center Lake's actions. 

27. Schweim did not meet his burden to prove a prima facie 

case of discrimination.  Schweim failed to prove that Center 

Lake's refusal to allow him to park an RV in his yard was 

contrary to the requirements for all neighborhood residents.  He 

also failed to prove the need for an accommodation in order to 

use and enjoy his property.   

RECOMMENDATION 

 Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is 

 RECOMMENDED that a final order be entered by the Florida 

Commission on Human Relations dismissing the Petition for Relief 

filed by Petitioner, James Schweim, in its entirety.  
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DONE AND ENTERED this 7th day of July, 2011, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

                   

R. BRUCE MCKIBBEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 7th day of July, 2011. 

 
 

ENDNOTES 
 

1/  The entity is referred to as both Center Lake and Centre Lake 
in documents submitted as part of this proceeding.  For purposes 
of this Recommended Order, the Center Lake spelling will be used 
throughout. 
 
2/  Unless specifically stated otherwise, all references to 
Florida Statutes shall be to the 2010 version. 
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Larry Kranert, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
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Mark Maynard, Esquire 
West Coast Law, P.L.L.C 
4046 Sawyer Road, Suite D 
Sarasota, Florida  34233 
 
James Schweim 
3550 65th Avenue Circle East 
Sarasota, Florida  34243 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the Final Order in this case. 
 




